SENATOR FOR A DAY LEGISLATION

THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

SENATE BILL

NO. 3 Session of 2024

INTRODUCED BY	May 2,	2024
---------------	--------	------

REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON INTERGOVERNMENTAL OPERATIONS

Replacing the State Song

An Act providing for the Department of General Services to enter a contract for the creation of a State song and making related repeals.

- **Section (1).** The Department of General Services shall enter into a contractual agreement not exceeding a monetary value of \$500,000 and shall provide reasonable residual payments to the Commonwealth's State Song Musician.
- **Section (2).** The Governor shall appoint, subject to the consent of a majority of the members elected to the Senate, one individual as the Commonwealth's State Song Musician.
- **Section (3).** The Commonwealth's State Song Musician shall create a new State song that reflects the current state of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and shall prepare the State song for a joint session of the House and Senate on January 7, 2025.
- **Section (4).** The act of November 29, 1990 (P.L.598, No.150), referred to as the Official State Song Act is repealed.

Section (5). This act shall take effect immediately.